Recording requested by and when recorded mail to:

CATHERINE J. BANTI, Esq. ANDERSON ZEIGLER P.O. Box 1498 Santa Rosa, CA 95402-1498

A.P. No. 128-401-019

# **20211000**26

Official Records Of Sonoma County Deva Marie Proto 09/02/2021 01:50 PM

GENERAL PUBLIC TRUAFF 5 Pgs

Fee: \$26.00

PAID



#### AFFIDAVIT OF TRUSTEE SUCCESSION

Exempt from fee per GC sec 27388.1 (a) (2); Document represents a transfer of real property that is a residential dwelling to an owner-occupier

Kenneth E. Niles, as Successor Trustee of The Betsy J. Niles Trust Agreement U/T/A Dated October 8, 1998, of legal age, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. Betsy J. Niles, the decedent mentioned in the attached certified copy of Certificate of Death, is the same person as Betsy J. Niles, named as the Trustee of The Betsy J. Niles Trust U/T/A Dtd October 8, 1998, in that certain Quitclaim Deed dated October 8, 1998, executed by Kenneth E. Niles and Betsy J. Niles to Kenneth E. Niles, as Trustee of the Kenneth E. Niles Trust Agreement dated October 8, 1998, as to an undivided one-half (1/2) interest, and Betsy J. Niles, as Trustee of the Betsy J. Niles Trust Agreement dated October 8, 1998, as to an undivided one-half (1/2) interest, recorded as Document No. 19980120006 on October 15, 1998 in the Official Records of Sonoma County, California, covering the following described property commonly known as 201 West Watmaugh Road, located in the City of Sonoma, County of Sonoma, State of California:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated by reference

2. Due to the death of Trustee Betsy J. Niles, Kenneth E. Niles is now the sole Trustee of The Betsy J. Niles Trust U/T/A Dtd October 8, 1998.

Dated:

Kenneth E. Niles, Successor Trustee

Mail Tax Statements To: Kenneth E. Niles, Successor Trustee P.O. Box 298, Sonoma, CA 95476 Affidavit of Trustee Succession A. P. No. 128-401-019

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss.

COUNTY OF Sonuma )

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this 16 day of August 2021, by Kenneth E. Niles, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

Patricia Karen Berenelli

PATRICIA KAREN BETTINELLI .

COMM. #2228560

NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SONOMA

My Comm. Expires FEBRUARY 8, 2022

(seal)

Affidavit of Trustee Succession A. P. No. 128-401-019

#### Exhibit "A"

### Legal Description

All that real property situate in the Unincorporated Area, County of Sonoma, State of California, described as follows:

All that portion of that certain parcel conveyed to Roy A. Bronson and Cola J. Bronson by Inga Balley by Deed recorded July 17, 1961, in Book 1834, of Official Records, Page 826, Sonoma County Records, said portion being described as follows:

Commencing at a found 1" iron pipe at the intersection of the Westerly line of Broadway with the Northerly line of West Watmaugh Road, said iron pipe marking the Southeasterly comer of the parcel described in the instrument recorded June 13, 1961, in Book 1828, of Official Records, Page 885, Sonoma County Records; thence, from said point of commencement, along the said Northerly line of West Watmaugh Road, being identical with the Southerly line of the said parcel described in Book 1828 of Official Records. Page 885, North 83° 11' West, 887.03 feet; thence, leaving said line, South 06° 49' West, 40.00 feet to a railroad spike set in the base of a large cypress tree in the Southerly line of said West Watmaugh Road, said line being identical with the Northerly line of the said Bronson parcel, and being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the parcel to be herein described, and from which point a set ½ inch iron pipe on the Northerly bank of Sonoma Creek bears South 11° 04' 30" West, 579.21 feet distant; thence, from said true point of beginning, along the said Southerly line of West Watmaugh Road and the said Northerly line of the Bronson parcel, North 83° 11' West 324.77 feet; thence continuing along said line, along the arc of a curve to the left with a radius of 780 feet, for a distance of 263 feet more or less, to the center of Sonoma Creek; thence, down the said center of Sonoma Creek to a point which bears South 06° 49' West from the aforesaid ½" iron pipe on the Northerly bank of Sonoma Creek; thence, from said point, North 06° 49' East, 79 feet, more or less, to the said 1/2 " iron pipe; thence, North 11° 04' 30" East, 579.21 feet to the said true point of beginning.

INCLUDING all buildings, structures, improvements, appliances, equipment and appurtenances now or hereafter constructed or placed thereon, including, but not limited to, all apparatus and equipment, whether affixed to the land or building thereon or not affixed thereto, whether single units or centrally controlled, used to provide or supply air cooling, air conditioning, heat, gas, water, light and power, refrigeration, ventilation, laundry, clothes, drying, dishwashing, garbage, disposal or other services, waste vent systems, antennas, pool equipment, window coverings, drapes and drapery rods, carpeting and floor coverings, awnings, ranges and ovens, water heaters, attached cabinets, pumps,

Affidavit of Trustee Succession A. P. No. 128-401-019

pipes, tanks, fire prevention, fire extinguishing and communications apparatus, elevators, escalators, and partitions, and all of the above items are declared to be and are deemed to be things affixed to and a part of the realty for the purposes of this Deed of Trust.

TOGETHER WITH all interest which Trustor now has or may hereafter acquire in or to said property and in and to:

- (a) All rents, issues, profits, royalties, tolls, earnings and incomes therefrom and installments of money payable pursuant to any agreement for sale of said property or any part thereto, subject, however, to the right, power and authority given to and conferred upon Beneficiary by Paragraph 15 of the provisions incorporated by reference, reserving to Trustor the right to collect when due and retain any of said sums prior to any event of default hereunder; (b) all easements, rights of way and other appurtenances thereto;
- (c) All shrubs, trees and plants;
- (d) All adjacent lands included in enclosures or occupied by buildings located partly on the above described property;
- (e) All crops growing or to be grown on said property;
- (f) All water and water rights (whether or not appurtenant) and shares of stock pertaining to water or water rights, ownership of which affects said property;
- (g) All claims, demands or causes of action of any kind, including proceeds of settlement of any such claim,, demand or cause of action of any kind, which Trustor now has or may hereafter acquire, arising out of acquisition or ownership of the property, subject, however, to the right, power and authority given to and conferred upon Beneficiary by Paragraph 5 of the provisions incorporated herein by reference. Trustee shall have no duty to prosecute any such claim, demand or cause of action. For the purposes of this instrument, including all provisions incorporated by reference herein, all of the foregoing described real property, property rights and interests shall be referred to as "the property".

A.P. No. 128-401-019

## COUNTY OF SONOMA SANTA ROSA, CALIFORNIA

DOC #2021100026 Page 5 of 5

3202149001191

<del>- :</del>	CTA:	TE-FILE NUMBER	200	USE BLA	CK INK ONLY / NO ERASL VS 1.1d	RES WHITEOUTS OF	ALTERATIONS	4.00.00	1100	AL REGISTRAT	TOWN MALESTON
DECEDENT'S PERSONAL DATA	1. NAME OF DECEDEN BETSY		100	2. MIDDLE J.		&V 3/06)		(Faithly)		AL REGISTRAL	ION NUMBER
	AKA ALSO KNOWN AS	S-Include full AKA	(FIRST, MIDDLE, LA	ern .			4. DATE OF BIRTH mm/dd/ccyy 5. AGE 04/06/1944 76			R ONE YEAR	FUNDER 24 HOURS 6 SEX
	9. BINTH STATE/FORE)		200 (200-200)	384 [	EVER IN U.S. ARME	UNK	2. MARITAL STATUS WARRIED			01/2021	
	13. EDUCATION - Highest LevelDegree   '4' '5. WAS DECEDENT HISPANICLATINO(A)/SPANISH? (if yes, see worksheet or back)  ger worksheet on back)  ES										
DE	HOMEMAKE	R		OT USE RETIRED	OWN H		USTRY (e.g., groce	ry store, road cons	struction, em	oloviment agency	etc.) 19 YEARS IN OCCUPATION
RES C	20. DECEDENT'S RESIDENCE Street and number, or ocation) 201 WEST WATMAUGH ROAD: 21. CITY 122. COUNTY/PROVINCE 123. ZIP CODE 124. YEARS IN COUNTY 1 25. STATE/FOREON COUNTRY.										
	SONOMA	ME-DELATIONICUE		SONOMA	ki i	95476	3	50 ∱.		A 🔪	
INFOR-	25. INFORMANT'S NAME, RELATIONSHIP  RENNETH NILES; HUSBAND  26. NAME OF SURVIVING SPOUSESRDP-FIRST.  27. INFORMANT'S MAILING ADDRESS; Street and number; or cural route number, city of town, state and applications and state and applications are considered by the constraint of the co										rr, state ar o zip;
SPOUSE/SRDP AND PARENT INFORMATION	KENNETH		- FINAL	EUGEN	E-ji		NILES	NAME)			, (M. ),
	31. NAME OF FATHER GEORGE 35. NAME OF MOTHER			32. MIDDLE			33 LAST GALLOV	A COMMAN		Marian Marian	JA BIRTH STATE UNK JB BIRTH STATE
	PEARL		40: PLACE OP FINAL	- 1- 12 T	NITAIN OF		STUHR				UNK.
FUNERAL DIRECTOR	39. DISPOSITION DATE: IMPROVICED 40: PLACE OF FINAL DISPOSITION MOUNTAIN CEMETERY 04/08/2021 90 FIRST STREET WEST, SONOMA, CA 95476.  11. TYPE OF DISPOSITION 69: [42: SIGNATURE OF ENBALMEN]										
	CR/BU			. // // //	NOT EME	ALMED	SECRETORY DEC	STDAD			47: DATE: mm/dd/cpyy
	DUGGAN'S	MISSION	CHAPEL	6 Jan 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	D903 / /	▶ SUNE	DART R M	ASE, MD,	3 3	50	04/06/2021
PLACE OF DEATH	OWN RESID	Access to	1 105 FACILITY AD	DRESS OR LOCATION W	HERE FOUND (Street		ie / 🗀 eavor	Charles of the second	Hospice	Nursing Homen	Decedents Decedents
	SONOMA 201 WEST WATMAUGH ROAD								100 mm	SONON	<u> 900 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200 - 1200</u>
CAUSE OF DEATH	as cardac arest, respiratory arest, or verificular challation without showing the selection. DONOT ABBREVIATE.  **IMMEDIATE CAUSE** ON ADVANCED AND WIDELY METASTATIC NON SMALL CELL LUNG  **CFINAL designs or **  **CANCER**  **CANCER**								Davido III	Onset and Death (AT)	
	n death) Sequentially, (ist conditions, flany,	(B)					NA TAKES		344. gi	(BT)	109. BIOPSY PERFORMED?
	eading to cause on Line A. Enter UNDERLYING CAUSE (disease or	(C)	14/			A Company of the Comp		Mag Way		(CT)	10 AUTOPSY PERFORMED?
	injury that initiated the events resulting in death) LAS	(D)			Marian Community				The state of the s	(DT)	111. USED IN DETERMINING CAUSE? YES: NO
	NONE			EATH BUT NOT RESULT			N IN 107				/ Will Will Will Will Will Will Will Wil
	113. WAS OPERATION PERFORMED FOR ANX CONDITION IN ITEM 107 OF 1127 (if yes, list type of operation and date.)  1193. FEMULE PREGNANT IN LAST YEAR?  NO  1193. FEMULE PREGNANT IN LAST YEAR?										
PHYSICIAN'S CERTIFICATION	114, L'CERTIFY THAT TO TO AT THE HOUR, DATE, AND Decedent Alterided	PLACE STATED FROM Since De	A-THE CAUSES STATED. ecedent Last Seen Alive	SHELLE	EN E DENI	10 M.D.		5 <b>@</b>	) 1	16. LICENSE NU A50098	MBER 117 DATE mm/dd/ccyy 04/06/2021
	(A) // // // // // // // // // // // // //	√ \04/0	and the second	370 PERK		T, SONO	DMA, CA	95476		FICE M.	
CÓRONER'S USE ONLY	MANNER OF DEATH	National	Accitient Hon	DATE AND PLACE STATED	Pending Pending nyestigation	Coold not be détermined	120. INJURE	DAT WORK?	] UNK	21. INJURY DAT	E mm/cd/ccyyl 122, HOUR (24 Hours)
	123. PLACE OF INSURY (e.g.) nome, construction site, wooded area, etc.)  124. DESCRIBE HOW INSURY OCCURRED (Events which resulted in injury)										
					<u> </u>	W		,,	13.00	*****	
	125 LOCATION OF IN			V. 1	Hoy page	100 mm	Locator		August 700m		**************************************
	126. SIGNATURE OF C			# W	10.000 may 10.000 mg	mm/dd/ccyy	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	IE, TITLE OF COF	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	**************************************
REGIS		В	C	D E			01004918026*		* *	FAX AUTH.#	CENSUS TRACT
93? <u>~</u>	CERTIFI	ED COP	OF VITA	L RECORD	S						

COUNTY OF SONOMA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA SS 04/13/2021 DATE ISSUED

This is true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the Vital Statistics office, Sonoma County Department of Health Services.



IN Mase My

